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13888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, Minnesota 56442

www cityofcrosslake.org

CITY OF CROSSLAKE

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
December 19, 2025
9:00 A.M.

Crosslake City Hall
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442
(218) 692-2689

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Applicant: Sundance Ridge Homes on Crosslake
Authorized Agent: Stuart Swenson
Site Location: 36974 County Road 66, Crosslake, MN 56442

Variance for:
e Density of 24 where 11 is allowed

To construct:
e To add 13 additional multifamily units with 11 existing on the parcel currently

Notification: Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment. Property owners have been notified according to MN State
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper. Please share this notice with any of your
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.

Information: Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake
City Hall or (crosslakepz@cityofcrosslake.orq).
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Property Owner/Applicant: Sundance Ridge Homes on Crosslake

STAFF REPORT

Parcel Number(s): 14160833

Application Submitted: October 31, 2025

Action Deadline: December 30, 2025

City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: NA / NA
Applicant Extension Received / Request: NA / NA
City Council Date: NA

Authorized Agent: Stuart Swenson

Variance for:
e Density of 24 where 11 is allowed

To construct:
e To add 13 additional multifamily units with 11 existing on the parcel currently

Current Zoning: Limited Commercial

Existing Impervious Coverage: Proposed Impervious Coverage:
25.3% 47.8%
e The stormwater calculations and locations were submitted with the variance application
e City sewer connection

Parcel History:
e There are additional permits from previous uses on the property
e August 1999 — Approved Variance to construct a building with a maximum height of 30 feet
at the mid-peak
January 2003 — Approved CUP
April 2003 — Commercial building — 2 porches
June 2004 — Connect to municipal sanitary sewer
October 2008 - Sign
October 2009 — Fence in the dumpster
June 2014 — Approved Lot Line Adjustment
July 2020 — Denied Variance for density of 27 & time extension of 5 years
July 2020 — Approved CUP for multi-family dwellings & commercial storage/storage unit
rental
October 2020 — Change of use to 11 multifamily units, 5319 sf attached garage, city sewer
e Parcel is hooked up to the city sewer



Agencies Notified and Responses Received:

County Highway Dept: No comment received before packet cutoff date
DNR: No comment received before packet cutoff date

City Engineer: No comment received before packet cutoff date

Lake Association: No comment received before packet cutoff date
Crosslake Public Works: Comment(s) received

Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: Comment(s) received
Concerned Parties: No comment received before packet cutoff date

POSSIBLE MOTION:
To approve/table/deny the variance to allow:
e Density of 24 where 11 is allowed
To construct:
e To add 13 additional multifamily units with 11 existing on the parcel currently
As shown on the certificate of survey dated 10-29-2025
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From:

stuart@everythingunderthesun.com

To: Cheryl Stuckmayer

Subject: Sundance Clocktower Addition Cuts & Fills, Square Footage Info
Date: Monday, November 10, 2025 9:26:25 AM

Attachments: SITEPLAN - 9-16-25 2517 SUNDANCE CLOCK TOWER ADDITION.pdf

|[El |RONSCALES couldn't recognize this email as this is the first time you received an email from this

sender stuart@everythingunderthesun.com

Good morning Cheryl,
Please see the requested cut and fill info below provided by Schrupp
Excavating.

Also, attached is the siteplan prepared by the architect that includes square
footages of the existing buildings as requested.

Please let me know if you would like or recommend providing any additional
info for the requested variance.

Thank you,
Stuart

On Nov 5, 2025, at 1:12 PM, Schrupp Excavating LLC
<schruppexcavating@gmail.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon, Stuart. The cuts and fills amount for the Sundance
Clocktower Addition would amount to approximately 2000 yards. | hope this
helps! Have a great day.

Jennifer Alire

Office Manager

Schrupp Excavating LLC

(218) 587-4038 (W)
schruppexcavating@gmail.com
http://www.schruppexcavating.com
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From: Patrick Wehner

To: info@sundanceridge.com

Cc: Cheryl Stuckmayer; Lori Conway
Subject: sewer at sundance ridge

Date: Friday, September 12, 2025 6:18:25 AM

Good morning the couple of thoughts | had about tying in to your sewer line is 1.since this is
commercial we need to make sure the sewer line is of adequate size for the additions 2. Make sure
you have enough drop to do gravity flow with no freeze problems or allow for a lift station. 3. Is just
your connection fees needs to be determined other wise | see no problem with connecting


mailto:pwehner@cityofcrosslake.org
mailto:info@sundanceridge.com
mailto:cstuckmayer@cityofcrosslake.org
mailto:lconway@cityofcrosslake.org

From: Frie, Jacob (DNR)
To: Jody Grund
Cc: Cross Lake PZ; Cheryl Stuckmayer
Subject: RE: 12.19.2025 PC/BOA Meeting Info
Date: Tuesday, December 9, 2025 3:54:45 PM
Attachments: imaqge001.png

image002.png

image003.png

imag e004.'png'

Adgency-Sundance.pdf

Good afternoon Jody:

Concerning the proposed variance to allow 24 dwelling units where 11 is allowed for the
“Sundance Ridge Home” in the City of Crosslake, the MN DNR offers the following
comments:

e The proposal to deviate from the maximum density of dwelling units by more than
100% represents a substantial deviation from Limited Commercial Development
standards within the Shoreland area (within 1,000 feet of Cross Lake). It is unclear
what, if any, practical difficulty is present to consider approval of the variance.
Additionally, it is not clear that residential housing “use” within “Limited Commercial”
zoned property within Shoreland areas is in harmony with the purpose of the district
as expressed in Section 26-378(1) of the City’s Land Use Ordinance.

e [f approved, the MN DNR recommends the following types of conditions be added to
the approval, with specific wording to be suggested by City staff:
o Ensuring no further subdivisions of land occur on existing PID# 14160833 in

order to eliminate the possibility of additional dwelling-unit density increases in
future lot-splits of the parent parcel (without an approved variance).

o Ensuring provisions for adequate stormwater treatment/management are
provided for on the property.

o Ensuring impervious surface areas including parking and driveways do not
exceed maximum thresholds in the zoning District.

Thank you.

Area Hydrologist | Division of Ecological and Water Resources

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
1601 Minnesota Drive

Brainerd, MN, 56401

Phone: 218-203-4367

Email: Jacob.frie@state.mn.us

mndnr.gov


mailto:Jacob.Frie@state.mn.us
mailto:jgrund@cityofcrosslake.org
mailto:crosslakepz@cityofcrosslake.org
mailto:cstuckmayer@cityofcrosslake.org
mailto:Jacob.frie@state.mn.us
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__mndnr.gov_&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=y8mhA-3w4L4qET7v2YBTfAlz4zmUcoJ9BuRc8IV6WPA&m=UG6s5hDzmxSiLxe35TMi-MCHu4sbPWS_BhsHNSmACOBlWun9KWrmEPcjhk1Bs1SE&s=pGqsFBSe5IQHoVtOOu17Va6hD4VLZFcu-vvFUp0_r7c&e=
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Variance Application
Planning and Zoning Department
' adly 13888 Daggett Bay Road, Crosslake, MN 56442
k(i/’()JJ (l ”(’ 218.692.2689 (Phone) 218.692.2687 (Fax) www. 01tvof010531ake org

Receipt Number: [7[ QZL7)70 Permit Number

Property Owner(s): SVU\A« nce ﬁ, c[q e /ﬁmgs on C/‘./;j/alce
Mailing Addross; 1090 2" S'f‘s}s”fz A Sartell MUSEDT? (cheok applomtis requests

(A (}.L-' ash

250225V

Site Address: 56 1 F ‘% Ck & 6/. Cross / a K € [] Lake/River Setback

Phone Number, 920 Z6F (06 FF [J Road Right-of-Way Setback

B-Mail Address: 1nF0 € Sundanc € :’\16( Qi o EQ A [ Bluff Setback

Parcel Number(s): , (’ll 1 é 0 g 3 27 [ Side Yard Setback

Legal Description: [] Wetland Setback

s | b6 twp 137 Ree 2027 28] [ Septic Tank Setback

Lake/River Name: (V05 S\ O\k € [J Septic Drainfield Setback

Do you own land adjacent to this parcel(s)?  Yes _\lNo ] Impervious Coverage

If yes list Parcel Number(s) [] Accessory Structure

Authorized Agent: S +"V\5‘\ r “' SW-(” NSIN [] Building Height

Agent Address: [090 2" Sk S, Sle 2A Sartell MV [J Patio Size

AgentPhoneNumber:32(7 Zé7 067’?’ el ] R@SINAQ/\‘{“I\Ml DEﬂSH}l
[]

Signature of Property Owner(S)W Date]Q/zL,Lﬁ-s—

Signature of Authorized Agent(s) Date

e All applications must be accompanied by a signed Certificate of Survey

e Fee $750 for Residential and Commercial Payable to “City of Crosslake”

e No decisions were made on an applicant’s request at the DRT meeting. Submittal of an application
after DRT does not constitute approval. Approval or denial of applications is determined by the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment at a public meeting as per Minnesota Statute 462 and the
City of Crosslake Land Use Ordinance.

For Office Use: 7 i ] . ‘
Application accepted by(_ - mg;:f Ay 1 Date /[;’73/ ’o?CgS Land Use District )

Lake Class Q‘ ) Septic: Compliance a_b{‘%Sg“g_A SSTS Design___ Installation <@L






City Hall: 218-692-2688
Planning & Zoning: 218-692-2689
Fax: 218-692-2687

13888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, Minnesota 56442

www cityofcrosslake.org

CITY OF CROSSLAKE

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
December 19, 2025
9:00 A.M.

Crosslake City Hall
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442
(218) 692-2689

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Applicant: Sundance Ridge Homes on Crosslake
Authorized Agent: Stuart Swenson
Site Location: 36974 County Road 66, Crosslake, MN 56442

Variance for:
e Density of 24 where 11 is allowed

To construct:
e To add 13 additional multifamily units with 11 existing on the parcel currently

Notification: Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment. Property owners have been notified according to MN State
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper. Please share this notice with any of your
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.

Information: Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake
City Hall or (crosslakepz@cityofcrosslake.orq).




mailto:crosslakepz@cityofcrosslake.org
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(sq.ft.) ] (sq.ft) PROPOSED RUN OFF AREAS #1- #3 EXISTING RUN OFF AREA DENOTES EDGE OF EXISTING © DENOTES EXISTING SANITARY = m = 3
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Variance Application
Planning and Zoning Department
' adly 13888 Daggett Bay Road, Crosslake, MN 56442
k(i/’()JJ (l ”(’ 218.692.2689 (Phone) 218.692.2687 (Fax) www. 01tvof010531ake org

Receipt Number: [7[ QZL7)70 Permit Number

Property Owner(s): SVU\A« nce ﬁ, c[q e /ﬁmgs on C/‘./;j/alce
Mailing Addross; 1090 2" S'f‘s}s”fz A Sartell MUSEDT? (cheok applomtis requests

(A (}.L-' ash

250225V

Site Address: 56 1 F ‘% Ck & 6/. Cross / a K € [] Lake/River Setback

Phone Number, 920 Z6F (06 FF [J Road Right-of-Way Setback

B-Mail Address: 1nF0 € Sundanc € :’\16( Qi o EQ A [ Bluff Setback

Parcel Number(s): , (’ll 1 é 0 g 3 27 [ Side Yard Setback

Legal Description: [] Wetland Setback

s | b6 twp 137 Ree 2027 28] [ Septic Tank Setback

Lake/River Name: (V05 S\ O\k € [J Septic Drainfield Setback

Do you own land adjacent to this parcel(s)?  Yes _\lNo ] Impervious Coverage

If yes list Parcel Number(s) [] Accessory Structure

Authorized Agent: S +"V\5‘\ r “' SW-(” NSIN [] Building Height

Agent Address: [090 2" Sk S, Sle 2A Sartell MV [J Patio Size

AgentPhoneNumber:32(7 Zé7 067’?’ el ] R@SINAQ/\‘{“I\Ml DEﬂSH}l
[]

Signature of Property Owner(S)W Date]Q/zL,Lﬁ-s—

Signature of Authorized Agent(s) Date

e All applications must be accompanied by a signed Certificate of Survey

e Fee $750 for Residential and Commercial Payable to “City of Crosslake”

e No decisions were made on an applicant’s request at the DRT meeting. Submittal of an application
after DRT does not constitute approval. Approval or denial of applications is determined by the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment at a public meeting as per Minnesota Statute 462 and the
City of Crosslake Land Use Ordinance.

For Office Use: 7 i ] . ‘
Application accepted by(_ - mg;:f Ay 1 Date /[;’73/ ’o?CgS Land Use District )

Lake Class Q‘ ) Septic: Compliance a_b{‘%Sg“g_A SSTS Design___ Installation <@L




At u-r-\' Practical Difficulty Statement

AP NENS| =

@(537 latee

Pursuant to City of Crosslake Ordinance Article 8 — Variances may be granted when it is found that
strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”.

Please answer the following questions regarding the “practical difficulty” for your variance request.

1. Isthe Variance request in harmony with the purposed and intent of the Ordinance?

Yes @ No O : ‘ ’ i ‘ .
Why: 7/ ¢ currenf use i3 7'114/"/' family in qQ L) /‘fp'( Cammtt"c;a/ 20n¢,

Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

2. Isthe Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

Yes @& No I ‘ ; 4
Why: The Preperty i's W‘/Z“Q—/ Aogcated for Services,

Defer to the Plannhing CO6mmission/Board of Adjustment

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Land

Use Ordinance?

Yes M No [ e . .

Why: A ZL{MMWL th/*l fﬂlm//y /{eve(a;meﬂx% \/S A
reasonable use of a parcel "Wh)!s s/ze , and
dhe unlgue [Ocation relative fo Sewer~ and
el genecy SV icls,

4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

Yes @ No [ ,
Why: T h< Comp/e 7L1b/\ st the F_/'\pglllt// 4 C/Oc'ﬁ’)cu’@f\
Propord— w'll bene )+ +he surrounding aqreq
byl remfov,'ng unkept area<and +he adAdthonal strucyres
Wl mateh the 6)(1%7")'»:\;,

5. Isthe need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the property

owner?

Yes & No O . ;
Why:_The Prglperfy '8 goned LI.VMI\IL-ea/ Commercial but is ér/reaé/
multy Lam a //y Use and /\ela/wre_s an ao//;‘u;fmcn'/' )n scale.

6. Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations?

Yes @ Nol | N
Why: The praje,mL addre sses /ocq/ /10145/49 neeo/sj a///‘qns
it the Compzhens've P/om/ and oSl _Alead wolll with
the charactelr o€ the CREC Corridor,
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City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that
there are “practical difficulties in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the
Land Use Ordinance.

1. Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No
Why:

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the Land Use Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:



4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes No
Why:

5. Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by
the property owner?

Yes No

Why?

6. Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes No
Why:





